

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
No. SJC-13009**

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,**

**APPELLEE,**

**V.**

**JOHN VAZQUEZ DIAZ,**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ON RESERVATION AND REPORT FROM A SINGLE  
JUSTICE OF THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION, THE  
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS, AND THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE  
FOR RACE AND JUSTICE AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT  
OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Katharine Naples-Mitchell BBO #704239 Charles Hamilton Houston Institute for Race & Justice, Harvard Law School Areeda Hall, Room 522 1545 Massachusetts Ave. Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 495-5121 <a href="mailto:knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu">knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu</a>	Chauncey B. Wood BBO #600354 Massachusetts Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers 50 Congress Street, Suite 600 Boston, MA 02109 (617) 248-1806 <a href="mailto:cwood@woodnathanson.com">cwood@woodnathanson.com</a>	Meredith Shih BBO #685108 Boston Bar Association 1585 Massachusetts Ave. Cambridge, MA 02138 (617) 495-9762 <a href="mailto:mshih@law.harvard.edu">mshih@law.harvard.edu</a>
--	--	---

Counsel for *amici curiae*

November 20, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
STATEMENTS OF INTEREST.....	10
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	12
RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION.....	13
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ISSUES .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Given racial and socio-economic disparities in access to broadband and Zoom-capable devices, virtual hearings will disparately burden and exclude poor people and people of color—whether defendants, their loved ones, victims, witnesses, or public observers.....	17
II. Mandating virtual suppression hearings over defendants’ objections will specifically impinge the constitutional rights of defendants of color.....	28
A. By design, suppression hearings enable public reckoning with unconstitutional policing in communities of color. ....	28
B. Suppression hearings are most common in drug and weapons cases—cases in which Black and Hispanic people are starkly over-represented in the Commonwealth. ....	31
III. Should a defendant wish to consent to a virtual suppression hearing, additional procedural protections are necessary. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	36
MASS R. APP. P. 16(K) CERTIFICATION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	38
ADDENDUM .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Amirault</i> , 424 Mass. 618 (1997).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Bohmer</i> , 374 Mass. 368 (1978).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Cohen</i> , 456 Mass. 94 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 691 (2020).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020).....	28, 29, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Lora</i> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016).....	28, 31
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 413 Mass. 50 (1992).....	28
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	17
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948).....	17
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961).....	29

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	30
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	17
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	30
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984).....	31

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

First Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	17, 25
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	17, 25

**STATUTES**

G.L. c. 24A, § 3A.....	20
------------------------	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Helen A. Anderson, <i>Penalizing Poverty: Making Criminal Defendants Pay for Their Court-Appointed Counsel Through Recoupment and Contribution</i> , 42 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 323 (2009).....	18
Monica Anderson et al., <i>10% of Americans don't use the internet. Who are they?</i> , Pew Res. Ctr. (Apr. 22, 2019), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/04/22/some-americans-dont-use-the-internet-who-are-they">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/04/22/some-americans-dont-use-the-internet-who-are-they</a> .....	18, 19
Elizabeth Tsai Bishop et al., Criminal Justice Policy Program, Harvard Law School, Racial Disparities in the Massachusetts Criminal System (2020), <a href="http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Massachusetts-Racial-Disparity-Report-FINAL.pdf">http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Massachusetts-Racial-Disparity-Report-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	33

Boston Municipal Court Standing Order 10-20: Further expanding in-person court proceedings and access to virtual hearings during the COVID-19 pandemic (Oct. 5, 2020), <https://www.mass.gov/boston-municipal-court-standing-orders/boston-municipal-court-standing-order-10-20-further#f-virtual-guilty-pleas-admissions-and-probation-violation-stipulations>.....35

Hiawatha Bray,  
*Spotty broadband challenges Western Mass. schools*, Bos. Globe (Sept. 2, 2020), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/09/02/business/spotty-broadband-challenges-western-mass-schools>.....21

Elizabeth Brico,  
*Virtual Hearings Have Created A ‘Caste System’ In America’s Courts*, The Appeal (July 31, 2020), <https://theappeal.org/virtual-hearings-have-created-a-caste-system-in-americas-courts>.....26

W. Robert Burkhart et al.,  
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Justice, *The Effects of the Exclusionary Rule: A Study in California* (1982), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/digitization/87888ncjrs.pdf>.....32

Paul Butler,  
*Poor People Lose: Gideon and the Critique of Rights*, 122 Yale L.J., 2176 (2013).....18

Lauren Chambers,  
*Internet Deserts Prevent Remote Learning During COVID-19*, ACLU of Mass.: Data for Justice Project (May 13, 2020), <https://data.aclum.org/2020/05/13/internet-deserts-prevent-remote-learning-during-covid-19>.....20, 23

Nik DeCosta-Klipa,  
*New database shows how the 40 largest school districts in Massachusetts have responded to the coronavirus*, Boston.com (Nov. 10, 2020), <https://www.boston.com/news/coronavirus/2020/11/10/massachusetts-school-districts-database-coronavirus>.....24

Dubin Research & Consulting,  
*COVID-19's Next Victim? The Rights of the Accused*, Nat'l Ass'n of Crim. Defense Lawyers (2020),  
<https://www.nacdl.org/Article/COVID19sNextVictim202005-PD>.....24

Ingrid V. Eagly,  
*Remote Adjudication in Immigration*, 109 Nw. U. L. Rev. 933 (2015).....16

Ben Forman,  
*Gateway Cities at the center of the digital divide in Massachusetts*,  
 MassINC (May 5, 2020), <https://massinc.org/2020/05/05/gateway-cities-at-the-center-of-the-digital-divide-in-massachusetts>.....20, 23

Benjamin Forman & Lindiwe Rennert,  
*The Geography of Incarceration in a Gateway City: The Cost and Consequences of High Incarceration Rate Neighborhoods in Worcester* (2017), [https://massinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/geography.crime\\_.report.8.pdf](https://massinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/geography.crime_.report.8.pdf).....21

Benjamin Forman, Laura van der Lugt & Ben Golberg,  
*The Geography of Incarceration: The Cost and Consequences of High Incarceration Rates in Vulnerable City Neighborhoods* (2016),  
<https://massinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/11/The-Geography-of-Incarceration.pdf>.....21

Ira Glasser,  
*American Drug Laws: The New Jim Crow*, 63 Alb. L. Rev. 703 (2000).....28

Human Rights Watch,  
*An Offer You Can't Refuse: How U.S. Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty* (2013),  
<https://www.hrw.org/report/2013/12/05/offer-you-cant-refuse/how-us-federal-prosecutors-force-drug-defendants-plead>.....34

*Internet/Broadband Fact Sheet*, Pew. Res. Ctr. (June 12, 2019),  
<https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/fact-sheet/internet-broadband/#who-has-home-broadband>.....19, 22, 23

Alexi Jones & Wendy Sawyer,  
 Prison Policy Initiative, *Arrest, Release, Repeat: How police and jails are misused to respond to social problems* (2019),  
<https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/repeatarrests.html>.....19

Yale Kamisar,  
*How Earl Warren’s Twenty-Two Years in Law Enforcement Affected His Work as Chief Justice*, 3 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 11 (2005).....30

Lewis R. Katz,  
*Mapp After Forty Years: Its Impact on Race in America*, 52 Case Western Reserve L. Rev. 471 (1997).....29

Nancy J. King et al.,  
*When Process Affects Punishment: Differences in Sentences after Guilty Plea, Bench Trial, and Jury Trial in Five Guidelines States*, 105 Colum. L. Rev. 959 (2005).....34

Jamiles Lartey,  
*The Judge Will See You On Zoom, But The Public Is Mostly Left Out*, The Marshall Project (Apr. 13, 2020),  
<https://www.themarshallproject.org/2020/04/13/the-judge-will-see-you-on-zoom-but-the-public-is-mostly-left-out>.....25

Letter from the Seven Justices to Members of the Judiciary and Bar (June 3, 2020),  
<https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supreme-judicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and>.....29

Bill MacKeith & Bridget Walker,  
 Bail Observation Project, *Still a Travesty: Justice in Immigration Bail Hearings* (2013), <https://bailobs.files.wordpress.com/2015/03/2nd-bop-report.pdf>.....16

Naomi Martin,  
*Hundreds of Boston students who need laptops have not received them, advocates say*, Bos. Globe (Sept. 17, 2020),  
<https://www.bostonglobe.com/2020/09/17/metro/hundreds-boston-students-who-need-laptops-have-not-received-them-advocates-say>.....24

Mass. Sentencing Comm’n,  
Selected Race Statistics (2016), <https://www.mass.gov/doc/selected-race-statistics/download>.....34

Julia Mejia et al.,  
*We need to close digital divide in Boston*, Commonwealth Mag. (Nov. 1, 2020), <https://commonwealthmagazine.org/opinion/we-need-to-close-digital-divide-in-boston>.....23

Janet Moore et al.,  
*Make Them Hear You: Participatory Defense and the Struggle for Criminal Justice Reform*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 1281 (2015).....26

Peter F. Nardulli,  
*The Societal Cost of the Exclusionary Rule: An Empirical Assessment*, 8 Am. Bar Foundation Res. J. 585 (1983).....32

Dallin H. Oaks,  
*Studying the Exclusionary Rule in Search and Seizure*, 37 U. Chi. L. Rev. 665 (1970) <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/Digitization/203NCJRS.pdf>....31

Research and Planning Bureau,  
Montana Board of Crime Control, *The Impact of the Exclusionary Rule Upon the Montana Criminal Justice System* (1984), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/ierumcjs.pdf>.....32

Jessica A. Roth,  
*The Constitution Is On Pause in America’s Courtrooms*, Atlantic (Oct. 10, 2020), <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2020/10/constitution-pause-americas-courtrooms/616633>.....26

Camille Ryan,  
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, U.S. Census Bureau, *American Community Survey Reports, Computer and Internet Use in the United States: 2016* (2018), <https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2018/acs/ACS-39.pdf>.....19, 22



Jocelyn Simonson,  
*The Criminal Court Audience in a Post-Trial World*, 127 Harv. L. Rev. 2174  
(2013-2014).....14, 18, 25, 27

Molly Treadway Johnson & Elizabeth C. Wiggins,  
*Videoconferencing in Criminal Proceedings: Legal and Empirical Issues  
and Directions for Research*, 28 L. & Pol’y 211 (2006).....16

Joseph R. Tybor & Mark Eissman,  
*Illegal Evidence Destroys Few Cases*, Chi. Trib. (Jan. 5, 1986),  
[https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-1986-01-05-8601010797-  
story.html](https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-1986-01-05-8601010797-story.html).....33

Craig D. Uchida & Timothy S. Bynum,  
Search Warrants, Motions to Suppress and Lost Cases: The Effects of the  
Exclusionary Rule in Seven Jurisdictions, 81 J. Crim. L. & Criminology  
1034 (1990-1991).....32

Jeffrey T. Ulmer et al.,  
*Trial Penalties in Federal Sentencing: Extra-Guidelines Factors and  
District Variation*, 27 Just. Q. 550, 563–64 (2010).....34

U.S. General Accounting Office,  
Impact of the Exclusionary Rule on Federal Criminal Prosecutions (1979),  
<https://www.gao.gov/assets/130/126585.pdf>.....32

Kaitlyn Wylde,  
*7 Differences Between Zoom On Your Phone Vs. Laptop*, Bustle (Apr. 1,  
2020), [https://www.bustle.com/p/7-differences-between-zoom-on-your-  
phone-vs-laptop-22678806](https://www.bustle.com/p/7-differences-between-zoom-on-your-phone-vs-laptop-22678806).....21

*Zoom Rooms Display Options*, Zoom Support, [https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-  
us/articles/115003322603-Zoom-Rooms-Display-Options](https://support.zoom.us/hc/en-us/articles/115003322603-Zoom-Rooms-Display-Options) (last visited Nov.  
18, 2020).....22
